from the Editor’s desk

THIS IS WHAT WE STAND FOR

Richard Cruess, of the Centre of
Medical Education at McGill
University, recently observed that
“Lots of people are terribly worried
about what is happening in medicine
and what it is forcing physicians to
do”, adding that it’s time that doctors
assert “T'his is who we are and this is
what we do.”

This call to reaffirm our professional
identity is prompted by the many
challenges confronting modern
medicine, which, according to
Professionalism in medicine, a discussion
paper of the Canadian Medical
Association, include a pervasive
market mentality in healthcare where
consumerism has transformed patients
into customers; the suffocation of
practice by bureaucratic and regulatory
requirements; and the threats to
clinical autonomy posed by medical
industrialisation.

“By breaking medical care into
distinct tasks, managers can assign
each task to a health professional —
usually the lowest skilled and lowest
paid who is able to perform the task
adequately. This practice can result
in physicians losing ownership and
control of the process and being
reduced to cogs in the assembly line
care of patients with multiple needs.”

These challenges — commercialism,
consumerism, bureaucratisation and
industrialisation — require a clear
response from doctors wishing to take
control of their work once more by
declaring unambiguously that “this is
who we are and this is what we do”.
But, more importantly perhaps,
doctors must resolve the issue
of “this is what we stand for”.

Medicine now abounds with
guidelines, protocols, regulations
and inspections. Of late, professional
independence has been eroded by
the presence of bureaucratic “ghosts”
in clinical practice, postgraduate
education, accreditation and
recertification. Is it not time to reassert
control over our professional lives?

Martin B Van Der Weyden
MJA

Vol 177 7 October 2002

LETTERS

Media coverage of scientific presentations
Constantine N Aroney
Terry D Bolin, James V Bertouch
Julie Robotham, Robert Whitehead

Use of the Internet by oncology patients:
its effect on the doctor—patient relationship
Julia M L Brotherton, Stephen J Clarke, Susan Quine

Rising cannabis use in Indigenous communities
Alan R Clough, Sheree J Cairney, Paul Maruff, Robert M Parker

Hepatitis C virus seroconverters: help wanted

Katrein Depraetere, Shelley J Toepfer, Joy G Copland,
Matthew D Gaughwin, David R Shaw, Russell G Waddell

Serial correlation and confounders in time-series air pollution studies
Bin B Jalaludin, Guy B Marks, Geoffrey G Morgan
Fay H Johnston, Anne Kavanagh, David M J S Bowman, Randall K Scott

Work-related stress: care and compensation
Raymond L Carroll
Ian D Steven, Michael Shanahan

The Avoid Stroke as Soon as Possible (ASAPP) general
practice stroke audit
Sandy Middleton, Neil ] Donnelly, Jeanette E Ward
Jonathan W Sturm, Stephen M Davis, John G O’Sullivan,
Miriam E Vedadhaghi, Geoffrey A Donnan

Itching bites may limit Ross River virus infection
Alan E Dugdale

You oughta be congratulated?
Alex A Padiglione, Catherine E Marshall, Tony M Korman
Martin B Van Der Weyden

BoOK REVIEWS

Integrating complementary therapies in primary care.
A practical guide for health professionals
reviewed by Edzard Ernst

Statistics for social and health research with a guide to SPSS
reviewed by Damien Jolley

ResusSim InHospital. Advanced life support PC simulator
reviewed by Mark K Miller

Hormone replacement therapy and the menopause
reviewed by Angela M Rutherford

Angels of death: Exploring the euthanasia underground
reviewed by Roger W Hunt

OBITUARY
Terence Edward Thornton Spencer
by Margaret Spencer

CORRECTIONS

“Thiazolidinediones and type 2 diabetes: new drugs for an
old disease” (Med ¥ Aust 2002; 176: 381-386)

“The contribution of airway structure to early childhood
asthma” (Med F Aust 2002; 177: S45-S47)

IN THIS ISSUE . . .
Books RECEIVED
IN OTHER JOURNALS . . .

374
374
375

395

395

396

397
397

398
398

398

399

399

400
400

376

376

376

377

377

384

396

396

338
384
393

337





