

THIS IS WHAT WE STAND FOR

Richard Cruess, of the Centre of Medical Education at McGill University, recently observed that "Lots of people are terribly worried about what is happening in medicine and what it is forcing physicians to do", adding that it's time that doctors assert "This is who we are and this is what we do."

This call to reaffirm our professional identity is prompted by the many challenges confronting modern medicine, which, according to *Professionalism in medicine*, a discussion paper of the Canadian Medical Association, include a pervasive market mentality in healthcare where consumerism has transformed patients into customers; the suffocation of practice by bureaucratic and regulatory requirements; and the threats to clinical autonomy posed by medical industrialisation.

"By breaking medical care into distinct tasks, managers can assign each task to a health professional — usually the lowest skilled and lowest paid who is able to perform the task adequately. This practice can result in physicians losing ownership and control of the process and being reduced to cogs in the assembly line care of patients with multiple needs."

These challenges — commercialism, consumerism, bureaucratisation and industrialisation — require a clear response from doctors wishing to take control of their work once more by declaring unambiguously that "this is who we are and this is what we do". But, more importantly perhaps, doctors must resolve the issue of "this is what we stand for".

Medicine now abounds with guidelines, protocols, regulations and inspections. Of late, professional independence has been eroded by the presence of bureaucratic "ghosts" in clinical practice, postgraduate education, accreditation and recertification. Is it not time to reassert control over our professional lives?

Martin B Van Der Weyden

LETTERS

Media coverage of scientific presentations Constantine N Aroney	374
Terry D Bolin, James V Bertouch Julie Robotham, Robert Whitehead	374 375
Use of the Internet by oncology patients: its effect on the doctor-patient relationship Julia M L Brotherton, Stephen J Clarke, Susan Quine	395
Rising cannabis use in Indigenous communities Alan R Clough, Sheree J Cairney, Paul Maruff, Robert M Parker	395
Hepatitis C virus seroconverters: help wanted Katrein Depraetere, Shelley J Toepfer, Joy G Copland, Matthew D Gaughwin, David R Shaw, Russell G Waddell	396
Serial correlation and confounders in time-series air pollution studies Bin B Jalaludin, Guy B Marks, Geoffrey G Morgan Fay H Johnston, Anne Kavanagh, David M J S Bowman, Randall K Scott	397 397
Work-related stress: care and compensation Raymond L Carroll Ian D Steven, Michael Shanahan	398 398
The Avoid Stroke as Soon as Possible (ASAP) general practice stroke audit Sandy Middleton, Neil J Donnelly, Jeanette E Ward Jonathan W Sturm, Stephen M Davis, John G O'Sullivan, Miriam E Vedadhaghi, Geoffrey A Donnan	398 399
Itching bites may limit Ross River virus infection Alan E Dugdale	399
You oughta be congratulated? Alex A Padiglione, Catherine E Marshall, Tony M Korman Martin B Van Der Weyden	400
BOOK REVIEWS	
Integrating complementary therapies in primary care. A practical guide for health professionals reviewed by Edzard Ernst	376
Statistics for social and health research with a guide to SPSS reviewed by Damien Jolley	376
ResusSim InHospital. Advanced life support PC simulator reviewed by Mark K Miller	376
Hormone replacement therapy and the menopause reviewed by Angela M Rutherford	377
Angels of death: Exploring the euthanasia underground reviewed by Roger W Hunt	377
OBITUARY	
Terence Edward Thornton Spencer by Margaret Spencer	384
Corrections	
"Thiazolidinediones and type 2 diabetes: new drugs for an old disease" (Med J Aust 2002; 176: 381-386)	396
"The contribution of airway structure to early childhood asthma" (Med J Aust 2002; 177: S45-S47)	396
In This Issue	338
BOOKS RECEIVED	384
IN OTHER TOURNALS	303

MJA Vol 177 7 October 2002 337